
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Kate Clark Tel: 01303 853267 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication: Monday, 23 November 2020 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 1 December 2020 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Remote meeting 

  

To: All members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date and time  

shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public and 
streamed live at bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 6 October 2020.  
 

4.   Minutes of the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
(Pages 13 - 16) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 December 2020 

 
 To consider and approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 

2020.   
 

5.   Draft Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2020/25 Consultation 
Responses (Pages 17 - 92) 
 

 Report C/20/54 sets out the responses received during the public 
consultation for the draft Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2020/25. The 
8 week period of consultation ended on 2nd October. Subject to the 
proposed amendments in the report, it is recommended that the Strategy 
be adopted by the Council. 
 

6.   Draft Business Plan - Otterpool Park LLP (Pages 93 - 178) 
 

 This report presents the draft proposed business plan of Otterpool Park 
Limited Liability Partnership for the Committee’s consideration. 
 
 

7.   Exclusion of the Public  
 

 To exclude the public on the above item of business (Agenda item 6) 
on the grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as 
defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 – 
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
‘Financial or business affairs’ includes contemplated as well as 
current activities. 
 
Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Remote meeting 
  
Date Tuesday, 6 October 2020 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey, Gary Fuller, Peter Gane, 

Michelle Keutenius (Vice-Chair), Connor McConville, 
Terence Mullard, Patricia Rolfe, Rebecca Shoob 
(Chairman) and John Wing 

  
Apologies for Absence None  
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Ewan 
Green (Director of Place), Mrs Jess Harman (Community 
Safety Specialist), Jyotsna Leney (Community Services 
Manager), Tim Madden (Director of Transformation and 
Transition), Susan Priest (Chief Executive), Andrew Rush 
(Regulatory Services & Corporate Contracts Lead 
Specialist), Charlotte Spendley (Director of Corporate 
Services), Karen Weller (Environmental Protection Senior 
Specialist) and Jemma West (Committee Service 
Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Councillors Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee, David Monk and 

David Godfrey, Insp. Andy Brittenden (Kent Police), Nick 
Wilkinson (KCC), Rebekah Button (KCC), Caley Walden 
(Violence Reduction Unit), Mick Dennis (Kent Fire and 
Rescue Service) 
 

21. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Rebecca Shoob made a voluntary declaration as a Director of 
Otterpool Park LLP which is mentioned in Agenda Item 5 (The District Council’s 
Potential Office Relocation) as a potential site for relocation.  Councillor Shoob 
remained in the meeting and took part in discussions on this item.       
 

22. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2020 were submitted and 
agreed.  The Chairman confirmed that her electronic signature could be added 
to the minutes.   
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 October 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

23. Changes to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report OS/20/08 set out a proposed work programme for Overview and 
Scrutiny work, which had been put together with the assistance of the Centre for 
Public Scrutiny (CfPS). The report also set out proposals for the creation of a 
Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee, including its terms of 
reference and membership. Approval was also sought for the proposed meeting 
dates, and adoption of a “Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Member’s 
protocol” and its subsequent submission to Cabinet. 
 
The Chairman, Councillor Shoob, highlighted areas of the report; the work 
programme, proposed membership of the sub-committee, proposed dates and 
the protocol.   
 
The Chief Executive, Dr Susan Priest, thanked members for the work carried 
out in achieving the work programme and creation of the sub-committee.   
 
(Councillor Peter Gane joined the meeting and apologised for his late entry due 
to technical issues)     
 
Members noted the following:   
 

 Assurances given that performance management and service delivery 
would  be topics to be scrutinised.   

 Flexibility to add items to the work programme would be accommodated. 

 Cabinet members to attend meetings where topics within their relevant 
portfolios are discussed.  

 Items scrutinised at the sub-committee will be reported back to the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, date frequency has been designed to 
ensure this occurs.   

 
Members took the opportunity to thank the Chairman, officers and Mr Ian Parry 
at the Centre for Public Scrutiny for the work carried out.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob                
Seconded by Councillor Michelle Keutenius and 
 
RESOLVED: 
That report OS/20/08 is received and noted.   
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob  
Seconded by Councillor Miss Susan Carey and  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Scrutiny work programme is adopted and implemented as set out 
in paragraph 2.3 of the report, until the next annual meeting of the 
Council. 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 October 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob 
Seconded by Councillor Michelle Keutenius and  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Workplan is submitted to the next available extraordinary 
meeting of the Council for endorsement. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 
Prop
[...]
ed by the Chairman, seconded by the Vice-
Chairman, and agreed,  prior to the final item of business)   
 
 
 

PART 2 
Exempt Information Item 

Page 10



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 October 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

 
28. PREVENT Update 

 
A presentation and update was given to members by Kent County Council’s 
Prevent and Channel Strategic Manager.  Members were reminded that  
Prevent gives guidance on the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015 to 
prevent people from being drawn into terrorism.   
 
Members noted that Prevent referrals can be made through KCC, also training 
will be available to officers and members on this subject.    
 
The Chairman, on behalf of all members, thanked officers and guests for the 
work carried out.   
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 
 
Held at: Zoom - remote meeting 
  
Date Tuesday, 3 November 2020 
  
Present Councillors Peter Gane, Connor McConville (Chairman), 

Patricia Rolfe and Rebecca Shoob 
  
Apologies for Absence None 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Gavin 

Edwards (Performance and Improvement Specialist), 
Cheryl Ireland (Chief Financial Services Officer), 
Charlotte Spendley (Director of Corporate Services), Lee 
Walker (Capital and Treasury Senior Specialist) and 
Jemma West (Committee Service Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Councillor David Monk 

 
 

1. Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Patricia Rolfe made a voluntary announcement as she is a member 
of New Romney Town Council.  This relates to Agenda item 3 (Key 
Performance Indicators review 2020/21 and Half Year Performance report Q1 
and Q2).   
 
 
Prior to moving onto the next agenda item the Chairman, Councillor Connor 
McConville, clarified to members that the reports being considered are Cabinet 
reports and the recommendations listed are for Cabinet and this committee will 
not be voting upon them. All 
[...]
ber 2020 with a further detailed Budget Strategy to come 
forward to Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet in January 2021.   
 
Members noted the following:   
 

 There is reliance on parking charges income which seems to go against 
carbon reduction.  However, all vehicles, regardless of fuel type, require 
parking. 

 4% increase in staff wages which includes incremental rises as well as 
annual percentage increase, however Transformation has contributed to 
cutting costs.   

 Members agreed that COVID-19 infections will continue, however it was 
good to note that this district has one of the lowest infection rates as 
many residents adhere to the Government guidelines.   

 A prudent financial approach has been taken in anticipating the ongoing 
situation.  Continuous monitoring and update of the current budgets is 
undertaken.   

 Assurance given that this committee would be able to review the MTFS 
further.   

 
Members thanked officers for the informative presentation.   

 

Page 16



 

 
 

          
 
 

Report Number:      C/20/54 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet 
Date:  9 December 2020 
Status:  Key Decision 
Responsible Officer: Andy Blaszkowicz, Director- Housing and Operations 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Godfrey, Cabinet Member for Housing, 

Transport and Special Projects &  Councillor Jennifer 
Hollingsbee, Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for 
Communities 

 
SUBJECT:  Draft Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2020/25- 

Consultation Responses 
 
 
SUMMARY:  
This report sets out the responses received during the public consultation for the 
draft Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2020/25. The 8 week period of consultation 
ended on 2nd October. Subject to the proposed amendments in the report, it is 
recommended that the Strategy be adopted by the Council. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
a) The Homelessness prevention Strategy is the Council’s key tool for planning how 

the Council and its partners intend to respond to homelessness and related
[...]
r: Ewan Green, Director of Place 
 
SUBJECT:   DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN – OTTERPOOL PARK LLP 
 
SUMMARY: This report presents the draft proposed business plan of Otterpool 
Park Limited Liability Partnership for the Committee’s consideration. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note the report. 
2. To consider the draft business plan of Otterpool Park LLP and to 

submit comments on it, if any, to the Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 23 November 
2020 

Page 93

Agenda Item 6



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Appended to this report (attached as Appendix 1) is the draft proposed 

business plan of Otterpool Park Limited Liability Partnership (the LLP).  The 
basis of which was presented to, and considered by, this Committee on 14 
July 2020 (see Minute 16 of the meeting of that date). 
 

1.2 The draft proposed plan was considered by the Board of the LLP on 13 
November 2020 and at a meeting of the owners of the LLP on 17 
November 2020.  A note of the decisions arising from the LLP Board are 
included as Appendix 3.  The ownership structure of the LLP is shown in 
paragraph 5.1 of the business plan. 
 

1.3 The business plan is being presented to this committee for comments 
before it is finalised by the LLP and considered by Cabinet on 20 January 
2021 for approval.  The chairman of the board of the LLP, Mr Luke Quilter, 
and two of the other directors of the LLP (John Bunnett and Andy Jarrett) 
will present the business plan and answer the committee’s questions. 
Whilst the draft proposed business plan is in the public domain, certain 
details which underpin this are commercially sensitive and if members wish 
to discuss such details it will be necessary to exclude the public from the 
meeting. 
 

1.4 Should members vote to go into private session external advisers, BNP 
Paribas, will be in attendance to address technical questions. It should be 
noted that amendments are expected to the plan before it is presented in 
its final form to Cabinet. 

 
1.5 Fundamentally, in presenting the business plan, the LLP will be asking for 

the council to release funding to it, namely £5 million on 1st April 2021 and 
the facility for a further £70 million over the subsequent 3 to 5 years as 
required for infrastructure and related investment.  
 

1.6 The draw-down of funds will be linked to key milestones contained in a 
separate detailed Funding Agreement which will be the subject of expert 
advice to be commissioned by the Director of Corporate Services (the S151 
Officer of the Council). 
 

1.7 The LLP will be required to enter into this agreement which will be 
monitored by the Director of Corporate Services (the S151 Officer).  

 
1.8 Appendix 1 is not a detailed delivery plan, those are matters for the LLP 

Board and management.  It is a strategic 5 year business plan which will be 
updated and reviewed annually.  It should be considered in the context of 
the council’s ambition, aims and objectives for Otterpool Park, the financial 
resources council has made available, and ultimately whether it convinces 
the council that it can be delivered successfully.  

 
1.9 This report considers the council’s objectives, the role of the LLP, the 

financial position and the substance of the draft plan. 
 

 

Page 94



2. BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT OF THE BUSINESS PLAN 
  
  The Council’s Ambition, Aims & Objectives 
 
2.1 The Council’s aims and objectives for Otterpool Park are set out in a 

charter which was adopted on 18 October 2017 (see Minute 48 of the 
Cabinet meeting of that date). The charter is synthesized in the document 
expressing the council’s ambitions for Otterpool Park (see Appendix 4). 

 
2.2   As stated the charter aims to ensure that the new garden town is truly 

sustainable and expands this by focusing on three key elements which will 
underpin this: economic, environmental and social sustainability. All three 
elements need consideration, not trading one benefit against the other but 
building in a way that delivers gains across all three. 

 
2.3    In addition to these aspirations, the Council is the local planning authority 

and is required to facilitate delivery of a minimum of 13,284 additional 
homes a year over the period 2019/20 to 2036/37 (18 years) to meet the 
Government’s target of 738 new homes a year. 

 
The Places and Policies Local Plan (as adopted by the Council on 16 
September 2020) allocates a number of small and medium-sized sites to 
meet the target, and remaining development on the strategic sites identified 
in the 2013 Core Strategy (Folkestone Seafront, Shorncliffe Garrison and 
the New Romney broad location) will also contribute. However, it is clear 
that this target cannot be met without a substantial contribution from 
Otterpool Park, and an allocation for the new garden settlement forms the 
main focus for development in the emerging Core Strategy Review, which 
is currently the subject of an examination in public.  

 
The role of the LLP and its relationship with the Council 

 
2.4  The LLP was established on 27 May 2020, (see minute 6 of the Cabinet 

meeting of that date). 
 
2.5 The Members’ (or Owners’ Agreement) governs the administration and 

activities of the LLP, regulating matters including: 

 business planning; 

 decision-making; and 

 funding, treatment of receipts and distribution of profits. 
 
2.6  In particular the Members’ (or Owners’) Agreement sets out the process for 

the approval of the LLP’s business plan.  In basic terms, every 5 years, the 
LLP submits its draft business plan to the council for approval.  Within the 5 
year period annual updates will also be prepared and placed before the 
Council for approval.  The scope of these updates will, of course, vary as 
the scheme progresses through the various stages of delivery. 

 
2.7 The main documents and mechanisms governing the relationship between 

the council and the LLP are: 

 The members’ or owners’ agreement approved on 27 May 20
[...]
t more 

Page 97



housing.  The plan sets out in section 9 how it is intended that planning 
permission will be obtained including supporting the housing land allocation 
at the examination in public.  Furthermore the team identified in paragraph 
5.4 appear resourced to deliver the planning permissions. 

 
3.8  Whilst the Council’s ambition, aims and objectives and charter are covered 

in the business plan, the LLP Board has been asked to provide a more 
explicit response to the priorities outlined in the draft Corporate Plan 2021-
30: Creating Together Tomorrow.  

 
3.9 As an example, the final business plan requires to set out the strategic 

approach to be taken to ensure that the Otterpool Park project will 
contribute to the key principle of a Greener Folkestone & Hythe through the 
overall creation of a new low carbon town. It should be noted however that 
it has never been the intention to deliver a zero carbon town in totality.  The 
complexity and challenges of doing so go beyond the stated ambition of the 
Council at this time. However, the aspiration of the LLP Board and the 
Council are aligned well to the ambition that the project will include 
exemplar aspects and developments in this regard. 

 
The role of the LLP and its relationship with the Council 

 
3.10  The final business plan will set out the strategic approach to delivery of the 

project, governance of the LLP and its formal relationship with the Council.  
As mentioned earlier, it will not be a detailed delivery plan per se with, for 
example detailed Gantt charts, as those are the responsibility of the LLP 
Board with the executive team. 

 
3.11  Members will however appreciate the importance of the business plan in 

the relationship between the Council and the LLP Board.  Once approved 
the business plan will enable the LLP to deliver the overall plan without, 
generally, further approvals from the Council including the ability to expend 
the monies available to it in line with 
[...]
 
including GPs and primary care treatment during 
the early stages of the town’s development, to 
pioneer new models of care and reduce pressure 
on hospitals.  

folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/otterpoolpark  � � � �Page 176



Diverse Employment Opportunities 
Otterpool Park will help to grow businesses, both 
existing and new; an Innovation Centre will be 
built early on in the town’s development, and 
easy access to London and Europe through High 
Speed rail links will help businesses access 
professional services and new markets. Building 
the garden town also offers opportunities to 
start new businesses in energy efficient 
construction and renewable technologies, and 
for young people to train in the new skills that 
our economy needs.

New town and neighbourhood centres
While the future of many of our traditional high 
streets is uncertain, people will still want to meet, 
exchange ideas, shop, relax and have a meal. New 
town and neighbourhood centres will be created 
that will provide flexibility for people to set up 
shops, cafes, workshops or office spaces on a 
temporary or longer-term basis, to share space 
and try out new business ideas. 

Secure a digital town of the future
Otterpool Park will support advanced digital technologies, including the 
emergence of 5G and the IoT (Internet of Things); ultra-fast fibre optic 
broadband will be expanded to the premises at Otterpool Park to improve 
connections for new residents and immediate neighbouring communities 
where there are problems with broadband speeds and connectivity.

Creating jobs and building new businesses

folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/otterpoolpark  � � � � Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee
	5 Draft Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2020/25 Consultation Responses
	6 Draft Business Plan - Otterpool Park LLP
	Appendix 1  Draft OP LLP Business Plan
	Appendix 2 Draft LLP Otterpo

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Remote meeting 
  
Date Tuesday, 1 December 2020 
  
Present Councillors Gary Fuller, Peter Gane, Anthony Hills (In 

place of Miss Susan Carey), Michelle Keutenius (Vice-
Chair), Connor McConville, Terence Mullard, 
Rebecca Shoob (Chairman) and John Wing 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Miss Susan Carey and Councillor Patricia 

Rolfe 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Ewan 
Green (Director of Place), Adrian Hammond (Housing 
Lead Specialist), John Holman (Assistant Director of 
Housing), Andy Jarrett (Chief Strategic Development 
Officer), John Bunnett (Development Director), 
Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), Susan Priest 
(Chief Executive), Charlotte Spendley (Director of 
Corporate Services) and Jemma West (Committee 
Service Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Councillors Godfrey, Mrs Hollingsbee and Monk were 

also in attendance as the relevant Cabinet Members.  
 
 
 
 

29. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Shoob declared a DPI in respect of the item relating to Draft 
Business Plan – Otterpool Park LLP (Minute No 33), in that she was a Director 
of the Board of Otterpool Park LLP. She left the meeting prior to the 
consideration of this item of business, and Councillor Keutenius took the Chair.  
 

30. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2020 were submitted and 
agreed. The Chairman confirmed that her electronic signature could be added 
to the minutes.  
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 December 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

31. Minutes of the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2020 were submitted and 
approved.  The Chairman’s signature will be added to these minutes as 
approval.   
 

32. Draft Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2020/25 Consultation Responses 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing, Transport and Special Projects, and the 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communities introduced the report 
which set out the responses received during the public consultation for the draft 
Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2020/25. The 8 week period of consultation 
ended on 2 October. Subject to the proposed amendments in the report, it was 
recommended that the Strategy be adopted by the Council. 
 

 The strategy had been shared with all partners on the CSU for their 

comments. 

 The street count the previous week had shown 11-12 cases, but this was 

being verified by partners. 

 Those who had been sofa surfing were not necessarily classed as 

intentionally homeless, and each case was judged on the individual 

circumstances.  

 There had not been any recent increase in homelessness presentations 

due to rent arrears or domestic abuse, but this was being closely 

monitored, and the council continued working to maximise the 

accommodation options available.  

 Affordable rents made up a large proportion of new affordable homes. 

The key issue was due to government policy, and the funding available. 

The council’s programme had been agreed in line with government 

policy.  

 The rainbow centre provides daytime facilities for those living on the 

streets. The council were also looking at a strategy for the use of Next 

Steps funding, which included the delivery of units to support those with 

more complex needs, such as addiction.  This work was in progress, and 

suitable accommodation was being sought.  It was hoped six units would 

be acquired and in use by the spring of 2021. A support service will be in 

place to support people living in the accommodation.  

 The Next Steps units and Housing First units were different projects.  

 The Homelessness Forum would move the Working Group forward. The 

Working Group is likely to be a sub-group of the forum, made up of key 

local partners. 

 Cabinet would be considering the Strategy at their meeting on 9 

December, and both Cabinet and the Council would be very committed 

to the Strategy.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 December 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

 There were around 35-40 people presently in temporary accommodation, 

but this changed on a daily basis. The council tried to avoid placing 

people in Bed and Breakfasts, but around 15 households (couples and 

single people) were presently placed in B&B accommodation.   

 An annual review of the strategy would take place, involving all partners, 

and would be reported back to Members.  

 In general terms, some single households were in Bed and Breakfast 

accommodation for longer than anticipated, sometimes 8-10 weeks. The 

council’s aim was that families were in temporary accommodation for no 

more than 3 months.  More detail on these figures would be provided to 

Members after the meeting.  

 More one bedroom accommodation was being sought.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Shoob, 
Seconded by Councillor Keutenius; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That report C/20/54 be received and noted. 

 
(Voting figures: 8 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 

33. Draft Business Plan - Otterpool Park LLP 
 
The Leader of the Council, in his capacity as Cabinet Member for Otterpool 
Park, introduced the report which presented the draft proposed business plan of 
Otterpool Park Limited Liability Partnership for the Committee’s consideration. 
 
Prior to the consideration of the report, Councillor Shoob left the meeting and 
Councillor Keutenius took the Chair. Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee also left the 
meeting.  
 
The Chairman read out a statement reminding all members that it will not be 
possible for Officers to discuss commercially sensitive/confidential information 
during the open session of this meeting, and if members wished to discuss 
commercially sensitive / confidential information then it was recommended that 
a vote take place to move into private session. 
 
The Director of Place, as representative of the council, gave a brief introduction 
and advised that consideration of the Draft Business Plan was a significant 
milestone in the development and delivery of the project.  
 
The Director of Development, as representative of the LLP, outlined the 
Business Plan and introduced the Consultants (Tim Mitford-Slade from Strutt 
and Parker and Victoria Seal from BNP Paribas Real Estate) who were present 
at the meeting to address any detailed technical questions, should they be 
asked by members.  
 
The Committee Members commented on various issues including the following: 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 December 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 With regard to community engagement, how were current communities, 

such as Lympne, being engaged? This was vital in order for the new 

community to blend in.  

 Under Phase one of the infrastructure, were other incomes being 

pursued? 

 Could the project commit to zero carbon housing as the council could act 

as a trail blazer.   

 Was there a transport strategy, particularly in relation to walking and 

cycling links? 

 The term relating to new schools ‘opening and filling up from the bottom’ 

would benefit from clarification.  

 There appeared to be inconsistencies between the report (paragraph 

3.1.1) and business plan (paragraph 5.2) around enabling the LLP to 

deliver without further approval being required. 

 How did the council arrive at the decision to form the LLP? 

 Members asked whether the term ‘shareholders’ should be removed 

from the plan, given that there were no shareholders?  

 What process was in place for the LLP to draw down additional funding? 

 Members had control over the council and its processes. 

 The project was ambitious and exciting.  

 
The Director of Development and the Leader of the Council both responded to 
issues raised by Members, and made points including the following: 
 

 Consultation and engagement was resource intensive. Due to the 

importance placed on the matter, a new member of staff had recently 

been recruited to provide more capacity to help develop relationships 

within the local communities. The team were tendering to establish a 

‘virtual community’ to bring together the community and local businesses, 

with an opportunity to engage on different aspects of the project such as 

design, etc.  

 The numbers reflected the assessed need of the development. If there 

was a need for more funding, other ways to bring in investment would be 

considered and sought with the necessary approvals being put in place. 

This could, e.g. include investment from Homes England who had 

expressed an interest in funding part of the infrastructure.  

 The aspiration for zero carbon was there, but at the present time this 

would incur additional costs and the council’s ambition is to create a low 

carbon new town, not a zero carbon town. 

 The design did respond to the council’s aspiration for environmental 

sustainability. It was also important to retain the ability of the scheme to 

be profitable.  Other examples of zero carbon housing elsewhere in the 

country had been subsidised by local authorities. In the industry, there 

were many different definitions of zero carbon. 

 Work continues on the Transport Strategy and this would be submitted in 

the spring, prior to the consideration of the outline application.  The 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 December 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

promotion of more walking and cycling, and more use of public transport 

would be included in the strategy, as well as connectivity to surrounding 

areas, including Hythe.  

 The intention is that the first primary school would be delivered before 

the first house was occupied. The phrasing around ‘filling from the 

bottom up’ could be clarified as the draft documents were finalised.  

 A range of legal documents govern the relationship between the council 

and the LLP, and the business plan was also a means by which the LLP 

would be controlled, which is why the plan would be reviewed annually 

by members, and would act as an opportunity  to reaffirm the activities of 

the LLP’s business plan.  There were also two of the District Councillors 

appointed as Board Members.  

 With regard to the formation of the LLP, the council could have employed 

a company to act as the delivery vehicle, but creating its own LLP would 

retain an element of control.  Extensive external legal and financial 

advice had been sought as reported throughout the year in earlier 

decision-making reports. 

 Although there were no other shareholders of the LLP at this point, it was 

something that could be considered in the future, for partners to come on 

board, should that be an appropriate action to progress.  

 It was anticipated that over time the LLP would become self-sustaining.  

The LLP was only authorised to operate within the context of the 

business plan.  Anything outside of the agreement would require an 

exceptional report. The necessary appendices to the plan were being 

worked up at present, but would clearly show how the LLP could draw 

down funding within the agreed range of activities. Members were 

reassured that there would not be unlimited uncontrolled finance for the 

LLP. 

 
Proposed by Councillor McConville, 
Seconded by Councillor Wing; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That given the importance of this piece of work, a task and finish group be 
created to work alongside members and officers to get the Business Plan 
to its best possible version prior to consideration by Cabinet in January 
2021.  
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 1 against, 1 abstention).  
 
Proposed by Councillor Keutenius,  
Seconded by Councillor Fuller; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 


